

No. 21-309

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES Co.,

Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ELLEN NOBLE
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street N.W.
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

JOHN J. KORZEN
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY
CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The residual clause in FAA Section 1 is not limited to transportation workers who cross borders	3
A. The residual clause’s text does not support Petitioner’s border crossing argument	4
B. Similar statutory provisions apply to workers who do not cross borders.....	10
1. Workers may engage in interstate commerce under the FELA without crossing state lines	11
2. Workers may engage in interstate commerce under the FLSA without crossing state lines	14
C. A border crossing test would lead to absurd results.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Balt. & Ohio Sw. R.R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Bell v. H.F. Cox, Inc.</i> , 146 Cal. Rptr. 3d 723 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	17
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Bolle</i> , 284 U.S. 74 (1931).....	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 9, 18
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	7
<i>Foxworthy v. Hiland Dairy Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	17
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	7
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	5
<i>McElroy v. United States</i> , 455 U.S. 642 (1982).....	4
<i>McGee v. Corp. Express Delivery Sys.</i> , No. 01 C 1245, 2003 WL 22757757 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2003)	15
<i>Mitchell v. C.W. Vollmer & Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 427 (1955).....	6, 7, 15

<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959).....	6, 7
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	1, 3, 6
<i>Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co., Inc.</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 3d 69 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Ed. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	10
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	8
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	5
<i>Phila. & Reading Ry. Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	6
<i>Rittman v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	4
<i>Saxon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Moore</i> , 228 U.S. 433 (1913).....	12

<i>Shanks v. Del., Lackawanna & W. R.R. Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	12, 14
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	15
<i>Tenney Eng'g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Machine Workers of Am., (U.E.) Local 437</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)	11
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	7
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	11, 13
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	15, 16
Statutes:	
7 U.S.C. § 511a	10
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 303	10
15 U.S.C. § 13	10
15 U.S.C. § 26a(a).....	10

15 U.S.C. § 291	10
15 U.S.C. § 1221(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1607(c).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1679h(b)(2)(A)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1962	10
20 U.S.C. § 36	10
21 U.S.C. § 373	10
29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 6276	10
42 U.S.C. § 6391	10
45 U.S.C. § 51	11
49 U.S.C. § 3102	15
49 U.S.C. § 10521	15

Other Authorities:

Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1989-90).....	13, 14
Google Maps, https://maps.google.com	19
<i>Midway International Airport</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Midway_ International_Airport	19
